## ORDINANCE NO. 972

建氯化氯化

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 427, TAXICABS.

The people of the city of Prineville ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 3 of Ordinance No. 427 is amended to read:

"Section 3. Motor Vehicle Defined. When used in this ordinance the term "motor vehicle" shall mean and include every self-propelled vehicle by or upon which any person or persons may be transported or carried upon any public highway, street or alley, except vehicles used exclusively upon stationary rails or tracks."

Section 2. Section 4 of Ordinance No. 427 is amended to read:

"Section 4. Operators to Secure License. No person shall engage in the business of operating any of the vehicles defined in Section 2 of this ordinance without first securing a license therefor under the provisions of this ordinance. No license shall be issued to any person until his fingerprints have been placed on file in the office of the chief of police, and no person who has been convicted of a felony shall be granted a license without the previous approval of the chief of police."

Section 3. Section 11 of Ordinance No. 427 is amended to read:

"Section 11. Penalties for Incompetency, Recklessness, etc. Any driver or chauffeur of any taxicab who has been found guilty in a court of competent jurisdiction of any incompetency in driving, or of any violation of the traffic ordinance or the terms of this ordinance, may be debarred from driving any taxicab in the city of Prineville for a period not to exceed one year; and if the owner of a vehicle operated in the city knowingly permits a debarred driver during the period of one year to operate such vehicle, the license of the owner may be revoked by the council."

Section 4. Section 12 of Ordinance No. 427 is amended to read:

"Section 12. Age Limit for Chauffeur. No licensee under this ordinance shall permit a person under the age of 18 years to operate a taxicab owned or controlled by him in the city of Prineville."

Section 5. Section 18 of Ordinance No. 427 is repealed.

Section 6. Section 22 of Ordinance No. 427 is amended to read:

"Section 22. <u>Penalty</u>. Violation of a provision of this ordinance is punishable by a fine not to exceed \$500.00."

Passed by the Council 3-12-91.

Approved by the Mayor 3-12-91. Mayor, Steve Uffelman

ATTEST:

Menry Hartley